There are material changes and commitments affecting the financial position of the Company, 
between the end of the financial year and the date of this Report. 

The Board of Directors of the Company in the board meeting held on May 05, 2025 approved 
proposal for raising of funds by create, offer, issue and allot 12,60,000 (Twelve Lakhs Sixty 
Thousand) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each of the Company for 
cash at a price of Rs. 22/- (Rupees Twenty Two Only) [including a premium of Rs. 12/- (Rupees 
Twelve Only)] per equity share of Rs. 10/- Rupees Ten Only) each of the Company through private

[...]

appropriate, subject to approval of the shareholders of the Company and receipt of other 
regulatory/statutory approvals as may be required. 

The members of the Company in the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting held on May 29, 2025 
approved to create, offer, issue and allot by way of preferential issue up to 12,60,000 (Twelve 
Lakhs Sixty Thousand) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each of the 
Company for cash at a price of Rs. 22/- (Rupees Twenty Two Only) [including a premium of Rs. 
12/- (Rupees Twelve Only)] per equity share of Rs. 10/- Rupees Ten Only) each of the Company.

[...]

The present Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 100,000,000 /- (Rupees Ten Crore 
Only) divided into 10,000,000 (Rupees One Crore) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each. 

The issued, subscribed and paid-up equity share capital as on 31st March 2025 was Rs. 
44,383,240/- (Rupees Four Crores Forty Three Lakhs Eighty Three Thousand Two Hundred and 
Forty Only) divided into 44,38,324 (Forty Four Lakhs Thirty Eight Thousand Three Hundred and 
Twenty Four) equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/- each as on March 31, 2025.  

There was no public issue, rights issue, bonus issue or preferential issue, etc. during the year. The 
Company has not issued shares with differential voting rights, sweat equity shares, nor has initiated

[...]

10/- each on preferential basis are as under: 

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 100,000,000 /- (Rupees Ten Crore Only) 
divided into 10,000,000 (Rupees One Crore) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each. 

The issued, subscribed and paid-up equity share capital of the Company is Rs. 5,69,83,240/- 
(Rupees Five Crores Sixty Nine Lakhs Eighty Three Thousand Two Hundred and Forty Only) 
divided into 56,98,324 (Fifty Six Lakhs Nighty Eight Thousand Three Hundred and Twenty Four) 
equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/- each. 

7. HIGHLIGHTS OF PERFORMANCE OF SUBSIDIARIES, ASSOCIATES AND JOINT 
VENTURE COMPANIES AND THEIR CONTRIBUTION TO THE OVERALL